MEDIABANE

Published Chart

Week Ending: 07/20/2024 Panel: Mediabase - Published Smooth AC Panel Format: Smooth AC GRC: Currents and

Recurrents Min Spins Cut off: 1 Show Top: All

B T g 1 o e
B P P Y O Y

TW|LW TW | LW | +- LW|On|New TW [ LW [ +/- |Rank|TW|Ra mooth
1 3 1 Yes GERALD ALBRIGHT Full Throttle Bright Music 263246 17 61 46 60 45 51 0.1500.155-0.005 2 2 15 0 15 17.5 164 1.1 1 202 1 151-
2 2 2 YesPHYLICIARAE Right On Time flJazmin Ghent ~ Next Paradigm 19 257247 10 61 42 54 49 51 0.1570.157 0000 1 1 14 0 14 184 176 07 2 196 2 145-
11 3 CAROL ALBERT Sunshine Yellow Cahara 21 23125726 56 43 46 43 43 0.1320.149-0.017 7 3 15 0 15 154 171 -1.7 3 175 3 132-
4 8 4 YesKIMSCOTT Like Butter f/Jeff Ryan Innervision 10 22521312 59 34 47 47 38 0.1360.148-0.012 6 4 14 0 14 161 152 09 7 166 5 128-
5 6 5 YesNILS That's The Way Of The World ~ Baja/TSR 13 223219 4 51 40 49 40 43 0.1290.134-0.005 11 10 13 0 13 17.2 168 0.3 4 172 4 129-
2 5 6 LE SONIC Take It Or Leave It Generic/The Orchard 14 223224 -1 54 36 55 32 46 0.1290.138-0.009 10 9 12 0 12 186 187 -0.1 5 169 7 123-
3 4 7 DAVID BENOIT Savannah Dream SRG Jazz 17 223239-16 59 26 54 34 50 0.1240.142-0.018 12 5 14 0 14 159 171 -1.1 8 164 8 114-
6 7 8 YesLISAADDEO Diamond Dress Little Black Dress 11 220218 2 52 36 54 36 42 0.1310.140-0.009 9 7 14 0 14 157 156 01 6 168 6 126-
9 16 9 Yes NATHAN MITCHELL Just Coolin Trippin N Rhythm 4 19516926 45 33 41 38 38 0.1450.1310.014 5 11 14 0 14 139 121 1.9 10 150 9 112-
10 12 10 RAGAN WHITESIDE Steppin’ Out Randis 5 194196 2 51 33 44 31 35 0.1460.1420004 4 6 14 0 14 139 140 01 11 143 11 108-
11 13 11 Yes TNR COLLECTIVE Hypnotized f/Ryan La Valette..  Trippin N Rhythm 9 188182 6 36 33 43 29 47 0.1500.130 0020 3 12 13 0 13 145 140 05 9 152 12 105-
11 11 12 KIMWATERS House Call Shanachie 16 188199-11 49 32 38 33 36 0.1320.140-0.008 8 8 14 0 14 134 142 08 12 139 14 103-
9 15 13 Yes KAYLAWATERS Waterkisses Shanachie 20 182173 9 44 40 42 29 27 0.0910.079 0012 18 21 12 0 12 152 144 0.8 14 138 10 111-
11 14 14 Yes BRIAN SIMPSON Barcelona Shanachie 6 182175 7 44 26 46 28 38 0.1240.123 0.001 13 13 13 0 13 14.0 135 05 13 138 15 100-
1 10 15 NORMAN BROWN Anything Shanachie 14 173201-28 37 26 45 33 32 0.0690.089-0.020 28 19 15 0 15 11.5 134 -1.9 15 136 13 104-
1.9 16  JIMMYB. My Old Street WKM 17 172211-39 47 27 31 29 38 0.0620.116-0.054 35 14 15 0 15 115 14.1 26 16 125 20 87-
17 21 17 Yes JEFFERY SMITH Cruzin Jeffery Smith 5 16614323 45 23 35 28 35 0.1220.0950.027 14 17 12 1 12 138 11.9 1.9 18 121 21 86-
17 17 18 Yes CHRIS 'BIG DOG' DAVIS Low Down f/Ryan La Valette  Trippin N Rhythm 4 16315112 40 31 37 27 28 0.1070.102 0.005 16 15 15 1 15 10.9 10.1 0.8 17 123 16 95-
18 19 19 Yes TIM HUTSON Mind Over Matter fiL. Williams ~ 3T 14 15714512 40 27 37 25 28 0.1110.101 0010 15 16 13 1 13 11.2 104 09 20 117 18 89-
20 20 20 Yes STREETWIZE Dang Shanachie Ent 6 156143 13 35 25 40 27 29 0.1000.093 0.007 17 18 13 0 13 12.0 11.0 1.0 19 121 17 92-
2 18 21 Yes ADAM HAWLEY Unstoppable MBF Ent 21 148148 0 35 24 35 29 25 0.0540.075-0.021 41 24 14 0 14 106 10.6 0.0 21 113 19 88 21
19 22 22 Yes MO LOUIS To The Maxx West Coast Sax 8 142138 4 29 22 38 25 28 0.0720.0700.002 26 26 15 2 15 95 92 03 22 113 22 85-
21 23 23 Yes PAMELA WILLIAMS The Right Time Saxtress 7 142138 4 35 22 32 26 27 0.0700.078-0.008 27 22 13 0 13 109 10.6 0.3 23 107 23 80-
24 25 24 Yes STEVE OLIVER AKind Heart Wide Sky 4 136118 18 36 19 29 24 28 0.0810.067 0.014 23 28 12 1 12 11.3 98 1.5 24 100 26 72-
25 29 25 Yes KIRK WHALUM Bah-De-Yah! Mack Avenue 2 127106 21 28 22 24 27 26 0.0890.059 0030 20 35 12 1 12 106 88 1.8 25 99 25 73-
26 26 26 Yes ELLIS HAMILTON Intuition f/Najee Blue Horn Creative 2 126109 17 27 23 30 22 24 0.0820.063 0.019 22 30 13 0 13 97 84 13 26 99 24 75-
9 24 27 JUDAH SEALY 'l Be Alright Independent 20 123128 -5 33 19 27 19 25 0.0280.051-0.023 93 39 12 1 12 88 9.1 -04 27 90 28 65-
28 28 28 Yes GREGORY GOODLOE Groovin' On Hip Jazz 2 116107 9 27 19 25 26 19 0.0900.072 0.018 19 25 13 1 13 89 82 07 28 89 27 70-
25 27 29 Yes RANDY SCOTT Embrace f/Bill Moio Trippin 'N' Rhythm 4 109108 1 26 16 24 16 27 0.0740.0620.012 25 32 12 0 12 84 83 01 29 83 34 56-
30 30 30 Yes FREDDIE FOX I'm Back 2 106105 1 23 17 29 17 20 0.0780.0750.003 24 23 12 0 12 88 88 0.1 30 83 29 63-
27 33 31 Yes BRAXTON BROTHERS Groovin' At The Symphony Hall ~ Braxton Prod 3 103 89 14 29 22 22 16 14 0.0640.059 0.005 30 34 11 0 11 94 81 13 33 74 32 60-
29 31 32 Yes KANDACE SPRINGS Chasing Shadows SRP 1101101 0 25 20 21 13 22 0.0850.087-0002 21 20 11 1 11 92 92 00 32 76 35 54 32
33 38 33 Yes VINCENT INGALA Movin' And Shakin' Shanachie Ent - 97 78 19 18 23 22 17 17 0.0620.0610.001 34 33 14 2 14 69 56 14 31 79 31 62-
32 32 34 Yes SPECIAL EFX Cool Summer f/Chieli Minucci  Chieli Minucci - 96 93 3 23 16 24 17 16 0.0590.0550.004 37 38 12 1 12 74 72 02 34 73 33 57-
35 39 35 Yes DAMIEN ESCOBAR Deja Vu SRG Jazz - 90 77 13 22 21 18 13 16 0.0380.037 0.001 51 57 9 2 9 90 77 13 36 68 36 52-
35 35 36 Yes PEET PROJECT Beverly Hills Party Beagle Beat - 87 82 5 25 17 22 8 15 0.0650.0550010 29 37 10 0 10 7.9 75 05 40 62 41 47-
34 34 37 NICHOLAS COLE Brown Sugar Trippin ‘N’ Rhythm - 8485 -1 22 15 21 12 14 0.0610.064-0.003 36 29 12 0 12 7.0 7.4 -0.1 41 62 39 48-
38 43 38 Yes LEE RITENOUR & DAVE GRUSIN Catavento Candid - 8268 14 13 14 21 15 19 0.0640.063 0.001 32 31 11 1 11 75 62 13 35 69 38 50-
39 42 39 Yes JACOB WEBB Childhood Memories Next Paradigm - 80 70 10 14 16 21 14 15 0.0560.045 0.011 40 49 10 1 10 80 7.0 1.0 37 66 37 51 -
36 36 40  MARCUS ANDERSON We'll Miss You Anderson Music - 79 8 -2 19 17 18 9 16 0.0500.0380012 43 55 9 1 9 79 81 -02 42 60 44 44-
36 37 41 ANDY SNITZER Allure Goose Song - 78 80 -2 15 16 17 13 17 0.0570.069-0.012 39 27 11 0 11 7.1 73 -0.2 39 63 42 46-
42 50 42 Yes ELAN TROTMAN Runnin' Hot Woodward Avenue - 76 59 17 13 19 18 11 15 0.0510.0280.023 42 81 11 1 11 69 54 15 38 63 40 48-
43 47 43 Yes SHAUN LABELLE Your Love Kept Calling My Name --- - 76 61 15 25 12 15 12 12 0.0580.0450.013 38 48 8 2 8 95 76 1.9 46 51 51 39-
43 49 44 Yes REGGIE CODRINGTON Three Shades Of Blue Reggie Codrington - 74 60 14 23 7 14 14 16 0.0450.047-0.002 46 42 8 O 8 82 67 16 45 51 58 35 -
44 45 45 Yes CITRUS SUN Down For The Third Time Dome - 7465 9 16 13 16 16 13 0.0640.046 0.018 31 43 10 2 10 7.4 65 09 43 58 43 45-
40 44 46 Yes DEMETRIUS NABORS Ascend Kolorful Ent - 7367 6 16 15 11 13 18 0.0630.056 0.007 33 36 11 1 11 6.1 56 05 44 57 52 39-
47 51 47 Yes PAULAATHERTON Moonlight Drive Dream On - 68 58 10 19 12 16 14 7 0.0490038 0011 44 56 9 1 9 68 58 1.0 50 49 46 42-
33 41 48  ERICESSIX My Heartbeat f/Kaleah Wooten ~ Essential/Lightyear - 67 73 -6 16 11 17 12 11 0.0320.045-0.013 73 46 11 0 11 61 66 -05 47 51 47 40-
15 40 49  DONALD HAYES Come Dance With Me Hayes 10 66 74 -8 16 9 17 10 14 0.0240.033-0.009 106 66 8 1 8 66 7.4 -0.8 49 50 55 36-
50 69 50 Yes WALTER BEASLEY Funk Foot f/Phil Davis Affable - 62 46 16 12 12 17 11 10 0.0350.035 0.000 63 62 12 2 12 52 38 1.3 48 50 48 40-
39 46 51 PATRICK BRADLEY Road Trippin Patrick's Song Factory - 62 64 -2 13 11 17 9 12 0.0300.048-0.018 80 40 8 0 8 7.8 80 -0.3 51 49 54 37-
52 56 52 YesB-SIDE Colors Trippin N Rhythm - 59 52 7 14 10 16 10 9 0.0360.0240012 60 98 9 0O 9 66 58 08 53 45 56 36-
53 68 53 Yes STEVE COLE One, Two! Mack Avenue - 58 47 11 11 10 15 10 12 0.0340.0300.004 65 71 9 2 9 58 47 11 52 47 59 35-
49 52 54 Yes JEFF RYAN Love Struck Woodward Avenue - 5858 0 14 7 15 8 14 0.0290.0290000 8 76 8 0 8 7.3 73 00 54 44 68 30 54
55 73 55 Yes AOS (ARCHITECTS OF SOUND) Where We Belong SRG Jazz - 56 45 11 15 10 10 9 12 0.0270.0180.009 94 126 8 0 8 7.0 56 14 61 41 74 29-
56 63 56 Yes SLIM GAMBILL Turn The Corner Ludlow St - 5648 8 12 9 13 10 12 0.0370.0310.006 54 69 9 0 9 62 53 09 55 44 65 32-
51 66 57 Yes GREG CHAMBERS Playdate flLemek Chambers - 56 48 8 16 7 17 10 6 0.0320.0240008 72 100 9 2 9 62 53 09 62 40 61 34-
58 100 58 Yes BLAKE AARON The Way You Sway Innervision - 553322 11 10 13 10 11 0.0390.0250014 48 91 8 1 8 61 37 24 57 44 62 33-
54 54 59  MARCANTOINE Levante Frazzy Frog - 5455 -1 11 11 15 7 10 0.0360.0350.001 59 61 8 0 8 6.8 6.9 -0.1 59 43 63 33-
60 94 60 Yes MARK MIXX Shane's Thang Isis Style - 523418 9 10 9 9 15 0.02400180.006 107 130 6 1 6 65 43 23 58 43 77 28-
55 55 61 Yes JULIAN VAUGHN Kiss The Groove Independent - 525 0 8 8 13 10 13 0.0330.0270.006 71 8 9 1 9 52 52 00 56 44 66 31 61
49 53 62 LALAH HATHAWAY No Lie fiMichael McDonald SRG Jazz - 5257 -5 15 10 13 6 8 0.03600320004 61 68 8 0 8 65 7.4 -06 65 37 75 29-
55 72 63 Yes JAZZ IN PINK Glow Shanachie Ent - 50 46 4 11 10 10 8 11 0.0370.046-0.009 55 44 7 0 7 7.1 66 06 64 39 78 28-
59 61 64 Yes JOHNNY BRITT Walk On By J-Jams - 5049 1 8 9 1 8 14 0.0380.043-0.005 49 5 9 1 9 56 54 01 60 42 79 28-
65 90 65 Yes ROHAN REID Morning Kisses Goin Native - 483 12 13 7 11 6 11 00130.025-0.012147 96 6 1 6 69 51 17 72 35 97 24-
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Week Ending: 07/20/2024

PK Artist
LW|TW

JASON JACKSON
67  STEVE LAURY
68  FOURBOEAST
69 Yes JAZMIN GHENT
70 Yes TOMMY DAVIDSON
71 Yes CHARLES LANGFORD
72 Yes OLI SILK
73 LESSABLER
74 Yes JEFF KASHIWA
75 Yes JAZZ HOLDOUTS
76 Yes ERIC LEONE
77 LIN ROUNTREE
78 Yes MICHAEL FIELDS JR
79 Yes JAYSON TIPP
80 Yes TOM BRAXTON
81 Yes KYLE SCHROEDER
82  BONAFIDE
83 Yes GENEVA RENEE
84 Yes KERRY WILKINS
85  YU-KIPROJECT
86  REZAKHAN
87 Yes DOC POWELL
88 JJ SANSAVERINO
89  DARYL BEEBE
90 Yes CARL COX
91 RONNY SMITH
92 ROBERTO VALLY

93 GROOVE FREQUENCIES

94 Yes TOMMY DAVIDSON
95 Yes SEAN U

96 Yes GREG ADAMS/EAST BAY SOUL

97 PAOLO RUSTICHELLI
98 MICHAEL PAULO
99 Yes ARTHUR THOMPSON

108 100 Yes PATRICK LAMB
98 101 Yes TANYA NOLAN

59 102

101 103 Yes RAHN BROTHERS

78 104

KEVIN JACKSON

107 141 107 Yes MARCUS ADAMS
83 109 108 Yes BRIAN TAYLOR

89 89 109 CASEY ABRAMS

87 87 110 SKINNY HIGHTOWER
103 103 111 KAT HAWLEY

44 105 112 MAYSA

101 133 113 Yes BRANDON MARCEAL

86 106 114

PAT PETRILLO

115 173 115 Yes MICHAEL CATES
43 126 116 Yes THREESTYLE

93 112 117 ISAAC EDWARDS
38 111 118 BRIAN BROMBERG
54 127 119 Yes ERIN STEVENSON
107 107 120 ERIC EVANS

104 104 121 KEN NAVARRO

97 97 122 BRIAN BROMBERG

51 142 123 Yes JUSTIN-LEE SCHULTZ

1

123 124

KAYLA WATERS

125 147 125 Yes ABE LAMARCA
113 138 126 Yes RISHON ODEL

JEFF LORBER FUSION

JAMES 'PJ' SPRAGGINS
129 105 Yes PHILLIP 'DOC' MARTIN
32 92 106

MEDIABASE

Published Chart

Panel: Mediabase - Published Smooth AC Panel
Show Top: All

Recurrents

Title

Daybreak f/Chieli Minucci
Cuttin' Up

Gonna Be Alright

Upgrade

Lausanne f/Patches Stewart
Big Sur

Dare To Dream

Hot Chicken

Preparando Um Luminoso ...
Room To Breathe

Imagine

A Little Closer

Just Like Wayman

One Lovely Night

Canyon Dreams

Swunky f/Evan Taylor
Bombay Beach

Your Tender Kiss f/M. Jordan
TC Park

Train Home To Osaka
Language Of Love (2024)
Southern Winds f/Kirk Whalum
Love Can't Wait

| Got This

Cruzin 65

Get Up

D Train Express

Don't Cha Wanna Go Go
You Show Me f/Najee

Flight Path

West 57th

Tempus Fugit flJessy J
Blink Of An Eye

Oasis

| Remember When

Like Water

Keep On Moving

Blast

Metamorphosis f/Phil Davis
Doc's Delight

Be Free

Party Time f/Ragan Whiteside
Taking It Back

Gloomy Day f/Mae Mae

Goin' Up Yonder

Rather Be

Spirit 222

Southside Party

Glide In My Stride
Newport Nights

No Matter What

With You

Just Another Beautiful Day
Almost

Water Sound

Heaven Sent

Last Day Of Summer
Switching Lanes f/R. Elliot
Undulation

When God's In The Music
Loosing My Religion

Min Spins Cut off: 1

Label

MBF -
Steve Laury -
Boomtang -
One Song 6
Moesax -
Trippin 'N' Rhythm -
New Vista -
Coastal Access -
Piermont Jazz -
August Child, Gallery Ent -
Trippin 'N' Rhythm -
Water From The Rock -
Mind In Overdrive -
Innervision -
Oui Oui -
WKM 2
Independent -
Painted -
DPR Music -
Innervision -
The KAMP -
Cox -
Pacific Coast Jazz -
Woodward Avenue -
B2J -
One Song -
Independent -
Ripa -
Next Age -
Woodward Avenue -
Arthurized -
Patrick Lamb Prod -
ArtsessionZ -
Shanachie -
Side 2 -
Independent -
Next Paradigm -
Next Level -
Sonido -
Independent -

Trippin 'N' Rhythm -
MBF Ent -
Blue Velvet Soul -
MBF Ent -
Innervision -
Sonic Redoubt -
Welovemusic -
Songs In My Pocket -
Artistry/Mack Avenue -
Innervision -
Sound Tracks to Life -
Positive -
Mack Avenue -
Shanachie -
Shanachie 19
Kingasoul Ent. -
Hart To Heart -

\\ ks
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40
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34
34

33
33

32
32
31
31
31
31
30
30
29
29
28
28
28
28
27
27
27
27
26
26
25
25

I

60 -12
48 -1
51 -4
25 21
38 8
45 1
46 0
51 5
29 16
41 4
42 3
50 -5
38 5
39 4
41
33 8
46 -5
35 5
36 4
42 2
48 -8
34 5
41 2
47 -8
28 8
39 -3
39 -3
43 7
29 6
33 2
34 1
37 -2
48 -13
29 5
31 3
33 1
50 -16
33 0
41 -8
26 6
36 -4
2 9
31 0
36 -5
37 -6
32 -2
32(-2
25 4
32 -3
17 1
26 2
29 -1
30 -2
26 1
31 -4
32 5
33 -6
2 4
27 A
21 4
23 2

Format: Smooth AC
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0.019 0.026 -0.007
0.034 0.046 -0.012 66
0.048 0.045 0.003 45
0.0210.022 -0.001
0.016 0.013 0.003
0.037 0.034 0.003 56
0.042 0.036 0.006 47
0.035 0.036 -0.001 64
0.009 0.006 0.003
0.038 0.040 -0.002 52
0.030 0.026 0.004 82
0.010 0.015 -0.005
0.026 0.022 0.004 99
0.037 0.033 0.004 58
0.028 0.024 0.004 89
0.020 0.016 0.004
0.0190.011 0.008
0.030 0.030 0.000 81
0.034 0.019 0.015 67
0.021 0.020 0.001
0.038 0.040 -0.002 53
0.016 0.011 0.005
0.022 0.028 -0.006
0.030 0.029 0.001 79
0.028 0.025 0.003 91
0.025 0.027 -0.002
0.008 0.014 -0.006 221
0.029 0.033-0.004 86
0.038 0.039 -0.001 50
0.037 0.026 0.011 57
0.0350.018 0.017 62
0.0320.028 0.004 76
0.003 0.004 -0.001
0.0310.028 0.003 78
0.020 0.022 -0.002
0.0310.025 0.006 77
0.030 0.048 -0.018 83

0.0320.031 0.001 75
0.026 0.034 -0.008

0.0150.016 -0.001

0.007 0.009 -0.002 230

0.033 0.027 0.006 68
0.019 0.013 0.006
0.028 0.028 0.000 88
0.022 0.040 -0.018
0.026 0.027 -0.001
0.013 0.017 -0.004
0.033 0.030 0.003 69
0.025 0.023 0.002
0.020 0.022 -0.002
0.008 0.008 0.000
0.023 0.023 0.000
0.011 0.013 -0.002
0.008 0.009 -0.001
0.020 0.023 -0.003
0.027 0.037 -0.010 95
0.0150.014 0.001
0.018 0.011 0.007
0.007 0.008 -0.001
0.022 0.025 -0.003
0.027 0.018 0.009 96
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6.7
52
58
6.6
5.1
6.6
58
75
5.0
1.3
56
54
48
53
6.8
5.1
6.7
5.0
8.0
50
4.9
6.5
43
6.0
5.1
45
45
44
44
44
44
50
57
57
49
43

5.5
4.7

53
4.0
4.4
3.9
6.2
3.9
3.8
4.3
4.8
58
4.0
7.0
47
4.0
3.4
5.4
34
34
33
3.7
6.3
5.0

6.9
5.7
3.1
5.4
5.0
6.6
6.4
4.8
46
10.5
6.3
4.8
43
5.1
55
5.8
5.8
4.5
8.4
6.0
43
6.8
52
47
5.6
4.9
54
3.6
4.1
4.3
4.6
6.9
4.8
52
47

6.3
5.5
5.9

43
4.5

3.1
3.9
72

46
4.0
4.6
4.2
6.4
24
6.5
4.8
43
3.3
6.2
4.0
41
2.8
3.9
53
46

-1.3
-0.1
-0.4
26
Uoll
0.1
0.0
-0.6
27
0.4
0.8
-0.6
0.6
0.4
0.1
1.3
-0.6
0.8
0.5
-0.4
-1.0
0.6
-0.3
-0.9
1.3
-0.4
-0.4
-0.9
0.8
0.3
0.1
-0.3
-1.9
0.8
0.5
0.1
-2.0

0.0
1.1

1.0
-0.5
1.3
0.0
-1.0
-0.8
-0.3
-0.3
0.7
-0.6
1.6
0.5
-0.2
-0.3
0.1
-0.8
-0.6
-0.8
0.5
-0.1
1.0
0.4

109
93
103
115
85
87
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104
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98
122
102
123
95
99
106
9

130
113
107

138
17
154
144
132

133
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127
139
134
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M
135
149
174
145

N NN W N W
© o o © N O

NN NN =2 NNNWRNNNRNDNN
N &0 o N © N o =2 52 g o a0 ® a o N
~
N

N = 2 NN =2 NN NNN = N =2 NN
O ® ® N © N O N B O ® W o &N

103

~N ©

N

108

o © ©

® W N © N O w ©

J O O
a N A NS 0 WS

o



